Massachusetts corporation ("Richardson"), in connection with Richardson's intent to

convert a portion of a property that is being taxed under M.G.L. c. 61A to a commercial use.

On November 14, 2018, the Planning Board endorsed a plan [the "Plan") that subdivided a

one hundred eleven thousand and one (111,001) square foot parcel of land [the "Parcel A"1

S: \Richcn'cison Green - Rundletl (2017-78)\61A CoiiversionMtr to seleclmen.doc

191 South Main Street, Suite 104

Middleton, Massachusetts 01949

Telephone: 978-762-6238

Facsimile: 978-762-6434

Direct Email:

[...]

The Plan is recorded with the Essex South District Registry of

Deeds in Plan Book 468, Plan 61, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

As referenced on the Plan, Richardson is proposing to combine Parcel A with an abutting

property that is identified as Parcel 2 on the Plan and consists of two hundred twelve

thousand, eight hundred seventy-eight (212,878) square feet of land [together with Parcel

A, the "Combined Parcel") for the purpose of creating a commercial complex that will have

access to South Main Street over Rundlett Way (the "Proposed Commercial Complex").

Given that Parcel A is land that is taxed under C.61A, before it may be combined with Parcel